
2016 THE CHASE FOR THE TRIGON TROPHY DRIVERS' CHAMPIONSHIP TRANS AM POINTS STANDINGS - FINAL

Ps # Yrs Driver, Hometown Car Pts. SEB RdAT WG NJ BIR MO RdAM VIR HOM NOLA COTA DAY
St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn

1 23 10 Amy Ruman, Kent, Ohio Chevrolet Corvette 299 3 10^ 1 1^ 2 1^ 2 2^ 2 9 2 10 3 7 7 11 3 6 3 2 3 3 2 1^
2 50 9 Paul Fix, Williamsville, N.Y. Chevrolet Corvette 290 2 17 3 14 16 14 3 1* 6 1* 4 12 2 2 1 1^ 16 4 1 1^ 1 1^ 1 13*
3 59 15 Simon Gregg, Ponte Verde, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 248 6 20 5 4 8 4 5 6 7 5 3 1^ 8 6 4 8 5 5 6 6 5 4 7 6
4 57 4 David Pintaric, Canfield, Ohio Corvette/Cadillac CTSV 246 7 14 4 5 17 3 7 4 3 3 6 2 4 3 5 6 6 15 7 5 7 5 4 12
5 36 12 Cliff Ebben, Appleton, Wisc. Ford Mustang 245 4 16* 2 6 1 12 1 3 1 2^ 1 11* 1 1^ 6 12 2 1* 2 10 2 12 - -
6 19 14 Kerry Hitt, Harrisburg, Pa. Cadillac CTSV 223 12 2 11 8 4 6 11 12 10 6 8 4 10 5 11 7 11 10 8 11 13 7 12 15
7 03 3 Jim McAleese, Leesburg, Va. Chevrolet Corvette 209 9 21 10 7 3 2 6 5 5 4 7 5 9 9 3 3 - - 4 3 - - 5 3
8 7 15 Claudio Burtin, Argentina Chevrolet Corvette 187 10 3 7 15 5 5 8 8 9 7 11 7 13 8 10 10 8 9 - - - - 6 4
9 41 R Vincent Allegretta, Hampton Bays, N.Y. Chevrolet Corvette 179 22 12 - DNS 9 13 10 11 4 12 9 6 5 4 2 2 14 14 - - 8 2 9 14
10 86 13 John Baucom, Waxhaw, N.C. Ford Mustang 155 5 15* 16 2 - - 4 14 - - 5 3* 7 11 8 4 - - 5 4 - - 3 10
11 6 3 Mickey Wright, Clearwater, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 131 19 19 13 12 14 17 14 13 12 10 15 15 - DNS 12 13 - - 11 9 12 10 15 11
12 77 3 Tim Rubright, Kutztown, Pa. Corvette/Mustang 124 18 9 15 13 10 9 12 10 11 8 13 14 12 12 - - - - - - 9 9 - -
13 82 5 Joseph Freda, Auburn, Ala. Chevrolet Corvette 118 16 6 8 10 7 16 9 9 - - 12 8 11 10 9 5 - - - - - - - -
14 30 5 Richard Grant, Germantown, Tenn. Chevrolet Corvette 95 - - 12 16 12 11 - - - - 14 9 - DNS 13 9 - - 10 8 11 8 - -
15 06 7 RJ Lopez, Miami Beach, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 85 1 22 - - - - - - - - - - 6 13 - - 1 8^ - - 4 11 8 2
16 75 3 Charles Wicht, Big Pine Key, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 80 11 18 - - 11 8 13 7 - - - - - - - - 7 3 - - - - 11 16
17 44 3 AJ Henriksen, Elgin, Ill. Chevrolet Corvette 62 8 11* - - - - - - - - - - - DNS - - 15 2 - - - - 10 7
18 3 R Henry Gilbert, Miramar, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 56 13 13 - - 15 10 - - - - - - - - - - 12 16 - - - - 13 9
19 18 12 Jon Leavy, Sunrise, Fla. Chevrolet Camaro 51 14 5 14 11 - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 11 - - - - - -
20 15 5 Allan Lewis, Canada Chevrolet Corvette 47 17 7 9 9 6 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
21 80 14 Kenny Bupp, Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. Chevrolet Camaro 45 15 1* - DNS - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 12 - - - - - -
22 66 8 Denny Lamers, Appleton, Wisc. Ford Mustang 42 20 4 - - 13 7 - - - - - - - DNS - - - - - - - - - -
23 33 R Daniel Urrutia, Coral Springs, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 40 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 7 - - - - 16 5
24 24 R Steve Burns, San Antonio, Texas Ford Mustang 38 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 6 14 8
25 05 7 David Fershtand, Fort Worth, Texas Chevrolet Corvette 37 21 8 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 7 - - - -
26 68 28 Greg Pickett, Crystal Bay, Nev. Jaguar XKR 25 - - 6 3 - - - - - - - DNS - - - - - - - - - - - -
27 4 R Jed Copham, Forest Lake, Minn. Chevrolet Corvette 15 - - - - - - - - 8 11 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
28 12 16 Michael  Lewis, Poway, Calif. Jaguar XKR 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 13 - -

51 3 Tom Ellis, Pompano Beach, Fla. Ford Mustang 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13 13 - - - - - -
12 R Todd Peterson, Boulder, Colo. Ford Mustang 13 - - - - - - - - - - 10 13 - - - - - - - - - - - -

31 1 R Oscar Teran, Panama Jaguar XKR 0 DNS - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Legend: SEB (Sebring)  RdAT (Road Atlanta) WGI (Watkins Glen) NJ (New Jersey Mtrspt Park) BIR (Brainerd Int' Raceway) MO (Mid-Ohio)
 RdAM (Road America)  VIR (Virginia Int'l Raceway) HOM (Homestead) NOLA (New Orleans) COTA (Circuit of the Americas) DAY (Daytona)

Points: 1st, 30; 2nd, 27; 3rd, 25; 4th, 23; 5th, 21; 6th, 20; 7th, 19; 8th, 18; 9th, 17; 10th, 16; 11th, 15; 12th, 14; 13th, 13; 14th, 12; 15th, 11; 16th, 10; 
17th, 9; 18th, 8; 19th, 7; 20th, 6; 21st, 5; 22nd, 4; 23rd, 3; 24th, 2.

Bonus Pts. 1 pt to all other starters; 1 pt for leading lap; 1 pt. for leading most laps; 3 pts. for FQ, 2 pts. for 2nd FQ, 1 pt. for 3rd FQ.
*-Lap Led. ^-Most Laps Led. R-Rookie



2016 THE CHASE FOR THE TRIGON TROPHY DRIVERS' CHAMPIONSHIP TA2, POWERED BY AEM, POINTS STANDINGS - FINAL

Ps # Yrs Driver, Hometown Car Pts. SEB RdAT WGI NJ BIR MO RdAM VIR HOM NOLA COTA DAY
1 34 3 Tony Buffomante, Naperville, Ill. Ford Mustang 303 3 3* 1 1^ 1 21* 3 1* 1 5 4 22 4 1* 2 1* 4 2 1 1^ 8 5 1 4
2 72 2 Shane Lewis, Jupiter, Fla. Chevrolet Camaro 273 5 4 4 9 11 6 7 4 8 6 5 19 3 5^ 4 10 1 1^ 3 3 2 3* 2 1^
3 74 2 Gar Robinson, San Antonio, Texas Chevrolet Camaro 261 1 1^ 2 11 10 3 4 3 4 1^ 12 9 6 20 7 7 3 7 6 2 7 2^ 3 18
4 24 2 Dillon Machavern, Charlotte, Vt. Ford Mustang 249 2 29 3 3 2 1^ 5 2 5 3 7 5 5 19 3 15 5 5 4 12 1 1* 7 3
5 5 2 Lawrence Loshak, Milwaukee, Wisc. Chevrolet Camaro 249 11 25 15 8 3 4 2 13 2 4* 1 1^ 2 6 6 2 2 3 7 4 3 4 6 19
6 99 2 Justin Haley, Winamac, Ind. Camaro/Mustang 248 12 6 8 5 4 8 1 5^ 15 13 3 3 1 2* 1 3^ 11 11 2 7 4 20 4 5
7 12 2 Jordan Bernloehr, Lakeville, Minn. Camaro/Challenger 208 8 9 17 10 13 5 9 6 11 14 6 23 11 7 12 8 7 4 8 6 9 6 12 7
8 97 6 Tom Sheehan, Bow, N.H. Chevrolet Camaro 170 16 14 16 15 6 9 11 8 7 11 14 15 10 9 11 13 6 8 11 8 12 19 16 13
9 77 R Louis-Phillippe Montour, Canada Challenger/Mustang 167 7 5 13 6 5 2 10 7 12 15 19 4 7 4 8 18 - - - - - - 9 11

10 9 2 Keith Prociuk, Deer Park, Ill. Chevrolet Camaro 136 24 18 28 24 15 25 12 9 9 8 11 10 12 16 5 17 8 6 5 5 10 12 - -
11 44 3 Adam Andretti, Brownsburg, Ind. Challenger/Mustang 111 4 2 7 4 7 23 8 14 6 7 8 DQ - - - - - - - - - - 23 2
12 54 6 Tommy Archer, Duluth, Minn. Chevrolet Camaro 109 33 11 5 2 - - - - 3 2 10 17 8 17 - - - - - - - - 5 6
13 02 5 John Atwell, Azle, Texas Chevrolet Camaro 109 18 30 12 27 8 19 - - 10 10 13 7 9 12 14 5 - - 12 14 15 8 - -
14 04 15 Tony Ave, Hurley, Wisc. Chevrolet Camaro 89 10 12 10 26 9 7 15 16 - - - - 20 3 10 16 - - - - - - 11 16
15 78 R Harry Steenbakkers, Canada Chevrolet Camaro 78 15 19 11 7 14 13 6 10 - - 17 8 - - - - - - - - - - 10 21
16 05 R Steven Lustig, Chester, N.J. Ford Mustang 76 32 20 21 16 18 11 16 11 - - 21 11 13 11 - - - - - - - - - -
17 20 R Brian Kubinski, Sherwood, Ill. Chevrolet Camaro 60 14 13 27 21 - - - - - - - - 18 8 17 14 - - - - 17 14 - -
18 60 6 Tim Gray, Eden Prairie, Minn. Ford Mustang 58 - - - - - - - - 14 12 - - 17 18 - - 9 9 - - 22 18 20 15
19 23 R Curt Vogt, Wallingford, CT Chevrolet Camaro 57 20 31 - - 21 14 - - - - - - - - 16 9 - - - - 16 13 19 12
20 48 4 Michael McGahern, Canada Chevrolet Camaro 56 26 26 19 18 26 12 14 15 - - 20 13 - - - - - - - - - - 17 17
21 11 R Peter Klutt, Canada Dodge Challenger 54 6 7 22 14 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 14 9 15 20
22 27 R Hal Musler, Nashville, Tenn. Chevrolet Camaro 45 30 24 25 19 23 15 - - - - 23 16 - - 18 11 - - - - - - - -
23 03 R Tonis Kasemets, Mundelein, Ill. Ford Mustang 44 - - - - - - - - - - 2 2 - - - - - - - - 5 11 - -
24 73 3 Kevin Poitras, Canada Ford Mustang 41 13 10 9 25 12 24 - - - - 9 20 - - - - - - - - - - 14 10
25 81 5 Jordan Bupp, Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. Ford Mustang 41 31 15 18 12 - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 10 - - - - - -
26 12 2 Jason Kennedy, New Orleans, La. Dodge Challenger 39 21 16 20 13 16 10 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
27 56 4 Tom West, Standish, Maine Chevrolet Camaro 39 19 21 14 17 17 16 - - - - 15 18 - - 15 19 - - - - - - - -
28 31 R Elias Anderson, Driftwood, Texas Ford Mustang 38 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 11 18 15 18 14
29 90 3 Justin Napoleon, Magnolia, Texas Chevrolet Camaro 38 - - - - 25 20 - - - - - - - - - - - - 14 13 11 7 - -
30 07 4 Steve Kent, Jr., Frederick, Md. Chevrolet Camaro 37 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13 6 - - - - - - 8 9
31 96 R Kyle Marcelli, Canada Chevrolet Camaro 33 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 4 - - - - 6 16 - -
32 25 3 Ron Keith, Shawnee, Kan. Ford Mustang 33 9 8 6 28 - - - - - - 18 12 - - - - - - - - - - - -
33 29 R Ray Neveau, San Clemente,Calif. Chevrolet Camaro 33 - - - - - - - - - - - - 16 14 - - - - 10 10 20 21 - -
34 7 R Robert Mesmer, Sewell, N.J. Chevrolet Camaro 28 35 27 26 22 22 17 13 12 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
35 63 R Tony Cook, Hoover, Al. Chevrolet Camaro 26 - - 24 23 - - - - - - 25 21 - - 19 12 - - - - - - 21 22
36 91 3 Joe Napoleon, Magnolia, Texas Chevrolet Camaro 24 - - - - 20 18 - - - - - - - - - - - - - DNS 13 10 - -
37 67 R Chris Pedersen,Mundelein, Ill. Chevrolet Camaro 22 - - - - - - - - - - - - 14 13 - - - - - - 21 17 - -
38 69 R Aaron Quine, Medina, Ohio Ford Mustang 20 - - - - - - - - - - 16 6 - - - - - - - - - - - -
39 7 R Scott Lagasse, Jr., St. Augustine, Fla. Chevrolet Camaro 18 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 24 8
40 26 R Ben Hocevar, Madisonville, La. Chevrolet Camaro 17 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13 9 - - - -
41 12 R Cole Carlson, Eden Prairie, Minn. Dodge Challenger 17 - - - - - - - - 13 9 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
42 6 R Tyler Thielman, Kiel, Wis. Ford Mustang 16 - - - - - - - - - - - - 15 10 - - - - - - - - - -
43 45 4 Allen Milarcik, New Philadelphia, Ohio Chevrolet Camaro 12 - - - - - - - - - - 22 14 - - - - - - - - - - - -
44 50 19 Bruce Nesbitt, Chicago, Ill Ford Mustang 11 - - - - - - - - - - - - 19 15 - - - - - - - - - -
45 4 11 Wally Dallenbach, Mooresville, N.C. Chevrolet Camaro 9 34 17 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
46 10 R Carlo Falcone, West Indies Ford Mustang 7 27 34 23 20 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
47 30 R Joseph Staurovsky, Shelton, Conn. Chevrolet Camaro 6 29 23 - - 24 26 - - - - 24 24 - - - - - - - - - - - -
48 68 R Sam LeComte, Flower Mound, Texas Chevrolet Camaro 5 28 35 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 19 22 - -
49 25 R Martin Barkey, Canada Ford Mustang 4 - - - - 19 22 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
50 23 R Leo Voyazides, England Ford Mustang 4 23 22 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
51 15 R Carl Wingo, Nashville, Tenn. Ford Mustang 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 22 23
52 29 6 Cameron Lawrence, Windemere, Fla. Chevrolet Camaro 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13 24
53 8 R Bobby Kennedy, Ormand Beach, Fla. Ford Mustang 1 22 28 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
54 52 R George Lutich, Palm Harbor, Fla. Ford Mustang 1 25 32 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
55 22 R Roberto Sabato, Canada Ford Mustang 1 17 33 - - - DNS - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Legend: SEB (Sebring)  RdAT (Road Atlanta) WGI (Watkins Glen) NJ (New Jersey Mtrspt Park) BIR (Brainerd Int' Raceway) MO (Mid-Ohio)
 RdAM (Road America)  VIR (Virginia Int'l Raceway) HOM (Homestead) NOLA (New Orleans) COTA (Circuit of the Americas) DAY (Daytona)

Points: 1st, 30; 2nd, 27; 3rd, 25; 4th, 23; 5th, 21; 6th, 20; 7th, 19; 8th, 18; 9th, 17; 10th, 16; 11th, 15; 12th, 14; 13th, 13; 14th, 12; 15th, 11; 16th, 10; 
17th, 9; 18th, 8; 19th, 7; 20th, 6; 21st, 5; 22nd, 4; 23rd, 3; 24th, 2.

Bonus Pts. 1 pt to all other starters; 1 pt for leading lap; 1 pt. for leading most laps; 3 pts. for FQ, 2 pts. for 2nd FQ, 1 pt. for 3rd FQ.
*-Lap Led. ^-Most Laps Led. R-Rookie



2016 THE CHASE FOR THE TRIGON TROPH DRIVERS' CHAMPIONSHIP TA3 POINTS STANDINGS (OVERALL) - FINAL *

Ps. # YrsDriver, Hometown Car Pts. SEB RdAT WG NJ BIR MO Rd Am VIR HOM NOLA COTA DAY

St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn

1 0 2 Randy Mueller, Miami, Fla. BMW M3 283 4 2^ 3 1^ 1 8^ 2 2 - - 4 1^ 5 3* 1 1* 1 3 3 6 2 8 11 9

2 95 R Conor Flynn, Eustus, Fla. Porsche 997 197 6 5 5 4 11 12 - - - - 2 2* 6 6 3 6 - - 5 7 6 4 3 3

3 11 R Randy Kinsland, Whittier, N.C. Chevrolet Corvette 185 1 3* 1 11 - - - - - - 1 3 4 11 4 2^ 2 2* 8 5 - - 6 11

4 08 3 Michael Camus, Miami Lakes, Fla. BMW M3 166 7 6 7 6 3 9 5 4 - - DNS - - - DNS 3 1^ 4 3 4 2 - -

5 14 R Tim Kezman, Franksville, Wis. Porsche 997 162 3 7 - - 6 5 4 3 - - 7 8 7 2 - - - - - - 3 1* 5 7

6 47 R Mark Boden, Winnetka, Ill. Porsche 997/BMW M3 157 2 4 - - 2 1* - - - - 3 5 3 1^ - - - - - - 5 5 4 4

5 3 Milton Grant, Germantown, Tenn. Porsche 997 148 9 10 8 5 10 7 - - - - 5 6 9 8 6 5 - - 6 4 8 7 - -

8 42 2 Steve Streimer, Portland, Ore. Dodge Viper ACRX 144 - - - - 7 3 - - 2 1^ - - 2 4 5 3 - - 1 1^ - - - -

9 22 6 Mel Shaw, Voorhess, N.J. Chevrolet Corvette 144 10 9 10 7 12 10 8 7 4 4 9 9 11 10 7 8 5 4 - - - - - -

10 45 2 Cindi Lux, Aloha, Ore. Dodge Viper ACRX 132 - - - - 8 2 - - 3 3 - - 1 5* 2 4 - - 2 2 - - - -

11 84 3 Lee Saunders, Lakeland, Fla. Dodge Viper ACRX 116 5 1* 2 3 - - - - - - 6 4 - - - - - - - - - - 1 1^

12 64 R Larry Funk, Oberlin, Ohio BMW M3 106 - - 9 8 5 6 7 5 - - 8 7 8 7 - - - - 7 8 - - - -

13 28 3 Fernando Seferlis, Panama Aston Martin GT4 98 11 12 11 9 - - 6 6 - - - - 10 9 - - 4 6 - - - - 9 6

14 67 3 Jason Berkeley, New York, N.Y. Chevrolet Corvette 85 8 8 4 2 9 11 3 DNS - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 3 - -

15 20 3 Russ Snow, Eden, N.C. Chevrolet Corvette 56 - - 6 10 - - - - - - - - - - 8 7 - - - - - - 7 5

16 98 3 Ernie Francis Jr., Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 54 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6^ 2 2

17 46 R Hugh Boocher, Hollywood, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 52 12 11 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 5 - - - - 10 10

18 32 R Andrew Aquilante, Chester Springs, Pa. Chevrolet Corvette 35 - - - - - - 1 1^ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

19 81 R Keith Anderson, Rochester, Minn. Dodge Viper ACRX 31 - - - - - - - - 1 2* - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

20 38 R Preston Calvert, Potomac, Md. Chevrolet Corvette 23 - - - - 4 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

21 5 R Aristotle Balogh, Menlo Park, Calif. BMW E92 18 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 8

22 95 R Ron Landis, Reading, Pa. Chevrolet Corvette 0 - - - - - - 9 DNS - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Legend: MO (Mid-Ohio) RdAM (Road America)  VIR (Virginia Int'l Raceway) HOM (Homestead) NOLA (New Orleans) COTA (Circuit of the Americas) DAY (Daytona)
Points: 1st, 30; 2nd, 27; 3rd, 25; 4th, 23; 5th, 21; 6th, 20; 7th, 19; 8th, 18; 9th, 17; 10th, 16; 11th, 15; 12th, 14; 13th, 13; 14th, 12; 15th, 11; 16th, 10; 

17th, 9; 18th, 8; 19th, 7; 20th, 6; 21st, 5; 22nd, 4; 23rd, 3; 24th, 2.
Bonus Pts. 1 pt to all other starters; 1 pt for leading lap; 1 pt. for leading most laps; 3 pts. for FQ, 2 pts. for 2nd FQ, 1 pt. for 3rd FQ.

*-Lap Led. ^-Most Laps Led. R-Rookie

*- Starting & Finishing Positions & Points assigned, as though TA3/TA5 raced as one class for the first five races.  



2016 THE CHASE FOR THE TRIGON TROPHY DRIVERS' CHAMPIONSHIP TA3 POINTS STANDINGS - SUMMER/FALL - FINAL 

Ps # Yrs Driver, Hometown Car Pts. MO RdAM VIR HOM NOLA COTA DAY
St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn

1 0 2 Randy Mueller, Miami, Fla. BMW M3 169 4 1^ 5 3* 1 1* 1 3 3 6 2 8 11 9

2 95 R Conor Flynn, Eustis, Fla. Porsche 997 139 2 2* 6 6 3 6 - - 5 7 6 4 3 3

3 11 R Randy Kinsland, Whittier, N.C. Chevrolet Corvette 138 1 3 4 11 4 2 2 2* 8 5 - - 6 11

4 47 R Mark Boden, Winnetka, Ill. Porsche 997 99 3 5 3 1^ - - - - - - 5 5 4 4

5 14 R Tim Kezman, Franksville, Wis. Porsche 997 96 7 8 7 2 - - - - - - 3 1* 5 7

6 5 3 Milton Grant, Germantown, Tenn. Porsche 997 92 5 6 9 8 6 5 - - 6 4 8 7 - -

7 08 3 Michael Camus, Miami Lakes, Fla. BMW M3 85 8 DNS - - - DNS 3 1^ 4 3 4 2 - -

8 42 2 Steve Streimer, Portland, Ore. Dodge Viper ACRX 85 - - 2 4 5 3 - - 1 1^ - - - -

9 45 2 Cindi Lux, Aloha, Ore. Dodge Viper ACRX 79 - - 1 5* 2 4 - - 2 2 - - - -

10 22 6 Mel Shaw, Voorhees, N.J. Chevrolet Corvette 66 10 9 11 10 7 8 5 4 - - - - - -

11 84 3 Lee Saunders, Lakeland, Fla. Dodge Viper 58 6 4 - - - - - - - - - - 1 1^

12 98 3 Ernie Francis Jr., Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 54 - - - - - - - - - - 1 6^ 2 2

13 28 3 Fernando Seferlis, Panama Aston Martin GT4 47 - - 10 9 - - 4 6 - - - - 9 6

14 64 R Larry Funk, Oberlin, Ohio BMW M3 47 9 7 8 7 - - - - 7 8 - - - -

15 20 3 Russ Snow, Eden, N.C. Chevrolet Corvette 40 - - - - 8 7 - - - - - - 7 5

16 46 R Hugh Boocher, Hollywood, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 37 - - - - - - 6 5 - - - - 10 10

17 67 3 Jason Berkeley, New York, N.Y. Chevrolet Corvette 25 - - - - - - - - - - 7 3 - -

18 5 R Aristotle Balogh, Menlo Park, Calif. BMW E92 18 - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 8

Legend: MO (Mid-Ohio) RdAM (Road America)  VIR (Virginia Int'l Raceway) HOM (Homestead) NOLA (New Orleans) COTA (Circuit of the Americas) DAY (Daytona)
Points: 1st, 30; 2nd, 27; 3rd, 25; 4th, 23; 5th, 21; 6th, 20; 7th, 19; 8th, 18; 9th, 17; 10th, 16; 11th, 15; 12th, 14; 13th, 13; 14th, 12; 15th, 11; 16th, 10; 

17th, 9; 18th, 8; 19th, 7; 20th, 6; 21st, 5; 22nd, 4; 23rd, 3; 24th, 2.
Bonus Pts. 1 pt to all other starters; 1 pt for leading lap; 1 pt. for leading most laps; 3 pts. for FQ, 2 pts. for 2nd FQ, 1 pt. for 3rd FQ.

*-Lap Led. ^-Most Laps Led. R-Rookie



2016 THE CHASE FOR THE TRIGON TROPHY DRIVERS' CHAMPIONSHIP TA3 POINTS STANDINGS - SPRING/SUMMER - FINAL

Ps # Yrs Driver, Hometown Car Pts. SEB RdAT WG NJ BIR

St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn
1 0 2 Randy Mueller, Miami, Fla. BMW M3 118 2 2^ 3 1^ 1 6^ 2 2 - -

2 08 3 Michael Camus, Miami Lakes, Fla. BMW M3 91 4 4 6 4 3 7 3 3 - -

3 22 6 Mel Shaw, Voorhees, N.J. Chevrolet Corvette 84 6 6 8 5 9 8 6 6 4 4

4 64 R Larry Funk, Oberlin, Ohio BMW M3 64 - - 7 6 5 5 5 4 - -

5 84 3 Lee Saunders, Lakeland, Fla. Dodge Viper 59 3 1* 2 3 - - - - - -

6 42 2 Steve Streimer, Portland, Ore. Dodge Viper 59 - - - - 6 3 - - 2 1^

7 67 3 Jason Berkeley, New York, N.Y. Chevrolet Corvette 57 5 5 4 2 8 9 - DNS - -

8 45 2 Cindi Lux, Aloha, Ore. Dodge Viper 53 - - - - 7 2 - - 3 3

9 28 3 Fernando Seferlis, Panama Aston Martin GT4 49 7 8 9 7 - - 4 5 - -

10 32 R Andrew Aquilante, Chester Springs, Pa. Chevrolet Corvette 35 - - - - - - 1 1^ - -

11 47 R Mark Boden, Winnetka, Ill. BMW M3 33 - - - - 2 1* - - - -

12 11 R Randy Kinsland, Whittier, N.C. Chevrolet Corvette 32 1 3* 1 DNS - - - - - -

13 81 R Keith Anderson, Rochester, Minn. Dodge Viper 31 - - - - - - - - 1 2*

14 38 R Preston Calvert, Potomac, Md. Chevrolet Corvette 23 - - - - 4 4 - - - -

15 46 R Hugh Boocher, Hollywood, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 19 8 7 - - - - - - - -

16 20 3 Russ Snow, Eden, N.C. Chevrolet Corvette 18 - - 5 8 - - - - - -

17 95 R Ron Landis, Reading, Pa. Chevrolet Corvette 0 - - - - - - - DNS - -

2016 THE CHASE FOR THE TRIGON TROPHY DRIVERS' CHAMPIONSHIP TA5 POINTS STANDINGS - SPRING/SUMMER - FINAL

Ps # Yrs Driver, Hometown Car Pts. SEB RdAT WG NJ BIR

St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn
1 14 R Tim Kezman, Franksville, Wis. Porsche 997 98 2 3* - - 1 1^ 1 1^ - -

2 5 3 Milton Grant, Germantown, Tenn. Porsche 997 81 4 4 2 2 2 2 - - - -

3 95 R Conor Flynn, Eustis, Fla. Porsche 997 77 3 2 1 1^ 3 3 - - - -

4 47 R Mark Boden, Winnetka, Ill. Porsche 997 35 1 1^ - - - - - - - -

Legend: SEB (Sebring)  RdAT (Road Atlanta) WGI (Watkins Glen) NJ (New Jersey Mtrspt Park) BIR (Brainerd Int' Raceway) 

Points: 1st, 30; 2nd, 27; 3rd, 25; 4th, 23; 5th, 21; 6th, 20; 7th, 19; 8th, 18; 9th, 17; 10th, 16; 11th, 15; 12th, 14; 13th, 13; 14th, 12; 15th, 11; 16th, 10; 

17th, 9; 18th, 8; 19th, 7; 20th, 6; 21st, 5; 22nd, 4; 23rd, 3; 24th, 2.

Bonus Pts. 1 pt to all other starters; 1 pt for leading lap; 1 pt. for leading most laps; 3 pts. for FQ, 2 pts. for 2nd FQ, 1 pt. for 3rd FQ.



2016 THE CHASE FOR THE TRIGON TROPHY DRIVERS' CHAMPIONSHIP TA4 POINTS STANDINGS - FINAL

Ps # Yrs Driver, Hometown Car Pts. SEB RdAT WG NJ BIR MO RdAM VIR HOM NOLA COTA DAY
St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn

1 98 3 Ernie Francis Jr., Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. Mustang/Camaro 338 9 1 1 1^ 3 1^ 1 1^ 1 1^ 1 1^ 1 1^ 1 1^ 1 1^ 1 3 - - - -

2 39 3 Todd Napieralski, Chelsea, Mich. Chevrolet Camaro 191 3 5 4 10 4 4 5 3 - - 2 2 2 3 - - - - - - 1 1^ 4 3

3 07 R Brian Kleeman, Baltimore, Md Ford Mustang 140 2 2* 3 3 2 2 2 2 - - 4 4 - - - - - - - - - - 1 6*

4 71 2 Dave Ricci, West Palm Beach, Fla. Chevrolet Camaro 130 7 6 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 3 3 1^ 2 2* 5 5

5 37 4 Rich Jones, Carrolton, Ohio Ford Mustang 106 - - 8 7 7 5 - - - - 5 5 4 2 3 2 - - - - - - - -

6 97 R Chris Outzen, Sudbury, Mass. Ford Mustang 95 - - 11 8 5 6 4 5 - - - - 3 4 - - - - - - - - 6 4

7 33 R Tristan Herbert, Ashburn, Va. Chevrolet Camaro 89 4 7 5 5 1 7 - - - - 3 3 - - - - - - - - - - - -

8 43 R Mike Geldart, Daytona Beach, Fla. Ford Mustang 80 5 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 3 - - - - - - 3 2

9 53 R Spencer Caudle, Johnstown, Ohio Dodge Challenger 41 - - - - - - - - - - 6 6 - - - - - - 2 2^ - - - -

10 51 R Cameron Maugeri, Ormand Beach, Fla. Ford Mustang 34 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1^

11 52 3 Dean Martin, Westland, Mich. Ford Mustang 29 - - 2 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

12 00 3 Thomas Ellis, Pompano Beach, Fla. Ford Mustang 29 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2 - - - - - -

13 16 3 Rob Bodle, New Bern, N.C. Ford Mustang 26 8 8 9 9 - DNS - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

14 35 R Bill Baten, Indianapolis, Ind. Chevrolet Camaro 25 - - - - 6 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

15 89 R Brian Licklider, Lenhartsville, Pa. Ford Mustang 23 - - - - - - 3 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

16 88 3 Robert Korzen, Fredericksburg, Va. Ford Mustang 23 6 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

17 51 R Nate Stacy, Owasso, Okla. Ford Mustang 23 - - 6 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

18 12 3 Chris DeSalvo, Charlotte, N.C. Ford Mustang 20 - - 7 6 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

19 31 R Trevor Janke, Pender, Neb. Chevrolet Camaro 16 - - - - - - - - 2 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

20 27 R Ted Hight III, Alpharetta, Ga. Ford Mustang 15 - - 10 11 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

21 00 4 Steve Kent Jr., Frederick, Md. Ford Mustang 3 1 DQ^ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

22 34 R Mark Luna, Taylor Ridge, Ill. Ford Mustang 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - DNS - - - - - - - - - -

Legend: SEB (Sebring)  RdAT (Road Atlanta) WGI (Watkins Glen) NJ (New Jersey Mtrspt Park) BIR (Brainerd Int' Raceway) MO (Mid-Ohio)
 RdAM (Road America)  VIR (Virginia Int'l Raceway) HOM (Homestead) NOLA (New Orleans) COTA (Circuit of the Americas) DAY (Daytona)

Points: 1st, 30; 2nd, 27; 3rd, 25; 4th, 23; 5th, 21; 6th, 20; 7th, 19; 8th, 18; 9th, 17; 10th, 16; 11th, 15; 12th, 14; 13th, 13; 14th, 12; 15th, 11; 16th, 10; 
17th, 9; 18th, 8; 19th, 7; 20th, 6; 21st, 5; 22nd, 4; 23rd, 3; 24th, 2.

Bonus Pts. 1 pt to all other starters; 1 pt for leading lap; 1 pt. for leading most laps; 3 pts. for FQ, 2 pts. for 2nd FQ, 1 pt. for 3rd FQ.
*-Lap Led. ^-Most Laps Led. R-Rookie



2016 TA 2016 TA3
ROOKIE OF THE YEAR STANDINGS - FINAL ROOKIE OF THE YEAR STANDINGS -SUM/FALL - FINAL
1 41 Vincent Allegretta, Hampton Bays, N.Y. Chevrolet Corvette 179 1 95 Conor Flynn, Eustis, Fla. Porsche 997 139

2 3 Henry Gilbert, Miramar, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 56 2 11 Randy Kinsland, Whittier, N.C. Chevrolet Corvette 138

3 33 Daniel Urrutia, Coral Springs, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 40 3 47 Mark Boden, Winnetka, Ill. Porsche 997 99

4 24 Steve Burns, San Antonio, Texas Ford Mustang 38 4 14 Tim Kezman, Franksville, Wis. Porsche 997 96

5 4 Jed Copham, Forest Lake, Minn. Chevrolet Corvette 15 5 64 Larry Funk, Oberlin, Ohio BMW 3 47

6 12 Todd Peterson, Boulder, Colo. Ford Mustang 13 6 46 Hugh Boocher, Hollywood, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 37

2016 WILWOOD TA2 7 5 Aristotle Balogh, Menlo Park, Calif. BMW E92 18

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR STANDINGS - FINAL 2016 TA3
1 77 Louis-Phillippe Montour, Canada Dodge Challenger 167 ROOKIE OF THE YEAR STANDINGS -OVERALL - FINAL
2 78 Harry Steenbakkers, Canada Chevrolet Camaro 78 1 95 Conor Flynn, Eustis, Fla. Porsche 997 197

3 05 Steven Lustig, Chester, N.J. Ford Mustang 76 2 11 Randy Kinsland, Whittier, N.C. Chevrolet Corvette 185

4 20 Brian Kubinski, Sherwood, Ill. Chevrolet Camaro 60 3 14 Tim Kezman, Franksville, Wis. Porsche 997 162

5 62 Curt Vogt, Wallingford, CT Chevrolet Camaro 57 4 47 Mark Boden, Winnetka, Ill. Porsche 997 157

6 11 Peter Klutt, Canada Dodge Challenger 54 5 64 Larry Funk, Oberlin, Ohio BMW 3 106

7 27 Hal Musler, Greer, S.C. Chevrolet Camaro 45 6 46 Hugh Boocher, Hollywood, Fla. Chevrolet Corvette 52

8 03 Tonis Kasemets, Mundelein, Ill. Ford Mustang 44 7 32 Andrew Aquilante, Chester Springs, Pa. Chevrolet Corvette 35

9 31 Elias Anderson, Driftwood, Texas Ford Mustang 38 8 81 Keith Anderson, Rochester, Minn. Dodge Viper ACRX 31

29 Ray Neveau, San Clemente,Calif. Chevrolet Camaro 33 9 38 Preston Calvert, Potomac, Md. Chevrolet Corvette 23

11 96 Kyle Marcelli, Canada Chevrolet Camaro 33 10 5 Aristotle Balogh, Menlo Park, Calif. BMW E92 18

12 7 Robert Mesmer, Sewell, N.J. Chevrolet Camaro 28 2016 WILWOOD TA4
13 63 Tony Cook, Hoover, Ala. Chevrolet Camaro 26 ROOKIE OF THE YEAR STANDINGS - FINAL

67 Chris Pedersen,Mundelein, Ill. Chevrolet Camaro 22 1 07 Brian Kleeman, Baltimore, Md Ford Mustang 140

15 69 Aaron Quine, Medina, Ohio Ford Mustang 20 2 97 Chris Outzen, Sudbury, Mass. Ford Mustang 95

16 7 Scott Lagasse, Jr., St. Augustine, Fla. Chevrolet Camaro 18 3 33 Tristan Herbert, Ashburn, Va. Chevrolet Camaro 89

17 26 Ben Hocevar, Madisonville, La. Chevrolet Camaro 17 4 43 Mike Geldart, Daytona Beach, Fla. Ford Mustang 80

18 12 Cole Carlson, Eden Prairie, Minn. Dodge Challenger 17 5 53 Spencer Caudle, Johnstown, Ohio Dodge Challenger 41

19 6 Tyler Thielman, Kiel, Wis. Ford Mustang 16 6 51 Cameron Maugeri, Ormand Beach, Fla. Ford Mustang 34
20 10 Carlo Falcone, West Indies Ford Mustang 7 7 35 Bill Baten, Indianapolis, Ind. Chevrolet Camaro 25

21 30 Joseph Staurovsky, Shelton, Conn. Chevrolet Camaro 6 8 89 Brian Licklider, Lenhartsville, Pa. Ford Mustang 23

22 68 Sam LeComte, Flower Mound, Texas Chevrolet Camaro 5 9 51 Nate Stacy, Owasso, Okla. Ford Mustang 23

23 23 Leo Voyazides, England Ford Mustang 4 10 31 Trevor Janke, Pender, Neb. Chevrolet Camaro 16

24 25 Martin Barkey, Canada Ford Mustang 4 11 27 Ted Hight III, Alpharetta, Ga. Ford Mustang 15

25 15 Carl Wingo, Nashville, Tenn. Ford Mustang 3

26 22 Roberto Sabato, Canada Ford Mustang 1

27 8 Bobby Kennedy, Ormand Beach, Fla. Ford Mustang 1

28 52 George Lutich, Palm Harbor, Fla. Ford Mustang 1



2016 TRANS AM MANUFACTURERS CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS STANDINGS - FINAL

TRANS AM 
Ps. Car Pts. SEB RdAT WG NJ BIR MO RdAm VIR HOM NOLA COTA DAY

St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn
1 Chevrolet 102 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 Ford 48 4 4 2 2 1 7 1 3 1 2 1 3 1 1 6 4 2 1 2 4 2 6 3 8

3 Cadillac 23 12 2 11 8 5 6 11 12 10 6 6 2 3 3 5 6 6 10 7 5 7 5 4 12

4 Jaguar 4 DNS 6 3 - - - - - - - DNS - - - - - - - - 6 13 - -

TA2
Ps. Car Pts. SEB RdAT WG NJ BIR MO RdAm VIR HOM NOLA COTA DAY

St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn
1 Ford 89 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 2 1 1 1 1 4 2 1 1 1 1 1 2

2 Chevrolet 81 1 1 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 1 1 1 2 3 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 2 1

3 Dodge 26 5 2 7 4 5 2 8 7 12 9 19 4 7 4 8 8 7 4 8 6 9 6 12 8

TA3 -  Summer/Fall

Ps. Car Pts. MO RdAm VIR HOM NOLA COTA DAY

St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn
1 BMW 44 4 1 5 3 1 1 1 1 3 3 2 2 4 4

2 Porsche 33 2 2 3 1 3 5 - - 5 4 3 1 3 3

3 Dodge 28 6 4 1 4 2 3 - - 1 1 - - 1 1

4 Chevrolet 28 1 3 4 10 4 2 2 2 8 5 1 3 2 2

5 Aston Martin 2 - - 10 9 - - 4 6 - - - - 9 6

TA4
Ps. Car Pts. SEB RdAT WG NJ BIR MO RdAm VIR HOM NOLA COTA DAY

St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn St Fn
1 Ford 90 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - - - - 1 1

2 Chevrolet 54 3 5 4 5 1 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 - - 3 3 1 1 1 1 4 3

3 Dodge 7 - - - - - - - - - - 6 6 - - - - - - 2 2 - - - -

Legend: SEB (Sebring)  RdAT (Road Atlanta) WGI (Watkins Glen) NJ (New Jersey Mtrspt Park) BIR (Brainerd Int' Raceway) 
MO (Mid-Ohio) RdAM (Road America)  VIR (Virginia Int'l Raceway) HOM (Homestead) NOLA (New Orleans) 
COTA (Circuit of the Americas) DAY (Daytona)

Points: 1st, 9; 2nd, 6; 3rd, 4; 4th, 3; 5th, 2; 6th, 1.
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